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October 15,2014

Fernando Martinez, Director, Mining and Minerals Division
Attention: James Hollen
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: Application for Revision 14-1, Continental Mine, Freeport McMoRan Copper & Gold, Cobre Mining
Company Permit No GROO2RE

Dear Mr. Martinez,

This letter is in response to your correspondence dated October 7, 2014, regarding an Application
for Revision 14-1, from Freeport McMoRan Copper & Gold, Cobre Mining Company, Permit No
GROO2RE, for a proposed new haul road linking the Continental Mine with the Chino Mine in Grant
County. The Hopi Tribe claims cultural affiliation to earlier identifiable cultural groups in New Mexico.
The Hopi Cultural Preservation Office supports identification and avoidance of prehistoric archaeological
sites and Traditional Cultural Properties, and we consider the archaeological sites that are habitations of
our ancestors to be “footprints” and Hopi Traditional Cultural Properties. Therefore, we appreciate your
continuing solicitation of our input and your efforts to address our concerns.

The Hopi Cultural Preservation Office is interested in consulting on any proposal in New Mexico
with the potential to adversely affect prehistoric sites. We are not aware of any Hopi Traditional Cultural
Properties in this project area. However, to enable us to determine if this application may affect cultural
resources significant to the Hopi Tribe, please prov ide us with a copy of the cuitural resources survey of
the area of potential effect for review and comment. If prehistoric cultural resources are identified and
will be adversely affected by project activities, we request continuing consultation on this proposal
including being provided with a copy of any proposed treatment plans for review and comment.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Terry Morgart at
tmorgarthopi.nsn.us. Thank again you for your consideraiin.

xc: New Mexico State Historic Preservation

isiwma, Director
Preservation Office

P.O. Box 123 KYKOTSMOVI, AZ 86039 (928) 734-3000
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November 6, 2014

Fernando Martinez, Director
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Subject: APPLICATION FOR REVISION; CONTINENTAL MINE FREEPORT-MCMORAN COPPER &
GOLD, COBRE MINING COMPANY PERMIT NO. GROO2RE

Dear: Mr. Martinez,

The Historic Preservation Department-Traditional Culture Program, hereafter (HPD-TCP) is in receipt of the letter
notification for the proposed Revision 14-1, Continental Mine Freeport new haul road linking the Continental Mine
with the Chino Mine in order to deliver ore mined from Continental to the Chino Mine for milling and leaching.

After reviewing the information documents provided, HPD-TCP has concluded that this particular project proposal
will not have adverse affects to Navajo Traditional Cultural Properties. HPD-TCP on behalf of the Navajo Nation
has no concerns at this time.

If the proposed project inadvertently discovers habitation sites, plant gathering areas, human remains and objects of
cultural patrimony the HPD-TCP request that we be notified respectively in accordance with the Native American
Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA). (The Navajo Nation claims cultural affiliation to all

Aiiaasazi people (periods from Archaic to Pueblo IV) of the south west. The Navajo Nation makes this claim
through Navajo oral history and ceremonial history, which has been documented as early as 1880 and taught
from generation to generations,).

The HPD-TCP appreciates the State of New Mexico’s consultation efforts regarding this document. Should you
have any additional concerns and/or questions do not hesitate to contact me electronically at
tony@navaiohistoricpreservation.org or telephone at 928-871-7750.

Sincerely,

Tony H. Joe, Jr., Supervisory Anthropologist (Section 106 Consultation)
Traditional Culture Program
Historic Preservation Department

TCP 4.4ff
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Hollen, James, EMNRD

From: Roth, Daniela, EMNRD
Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 1:04 PM

To: Hollen, James, EMNRD

Subject: RE: Revision 14-1, Continental Mine, Permit No. GROO2RE

Dear James Hollen:

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to review and comment on Revision 14-1, Continental Mine, Permit

No. GROO2RE from the Freeport-McMoRan Cobre Mining Company for the Continental Mine in Grant County,

NM. Based on the information provided, I do not anticipate any impacts to state listed endangered

plants from the proposed revision.

Please let me know if I can be of further help.

Since rely,

Daniela Roth

BOTANY PROGRAM COORDINATOR
EMNRI)-Forestrv Division
122() S. St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505
(505)476-3347 (Phone)
(505)476-3330 (Fax)
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Hollen, James, EMNRD

From: Myers, Kevin, OSE
Sent: Wednesday, November 19, 2014 12:07 PM

To: Hollen, James, EMNRD

Cc: Johnson, Mike S., OSE; Valentine, Lloyd, OSE; Whatley, Tom M., OSE

Subject: RE: NMOSE Comments for MMD permit No. GROO2RE, Rev. 14-1, New Haul Road

between Continental and Chino Mines

James,

On October 8, 2014, the Mining and Minerals Division (MMD) requested that New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Hydrology Bureau (NMOSE) review and comment on the Revision 14-1 for the MMD permit GROO2RE — Continental

Mine to Chino Mine Haul Road (Revision). For the Revision, Freeport-McMoRan Cobre Mining Company submitted an

application to change permit boundary and design limits dated August 22, 2014 (Updated CCP), which was prepared by

Freeport McMoRan Cobre Mining Company with supporting documents from Telesto Solutions Incorporated. East and

southeast of Continental Mine, the proposed approximately 3.5 miles long and 120 feet wide haul road is located within

NMOSE’s Mimbres Underground Water Basin.

Previously, NMOSE commented on GROO2RE on November 2, 2012.

NMOSE has reviewed the Revision. NMOSE has the following comments:

1. Dust control. Applicant should provide more details than given in the Revision. While Cobre Mining Company

has many water rights, the location of the road appears to fall outside of places of use. During construction,

operation and closure, some water trucks may be part of the best management practices (BMP) that the

Revision mentions. If watering for dust control is used, Applicant may need changes to existing water rights that

would require review and approval by NMOSE District Ill office in Deming.

2. Proximity of existing wells along haul road route. Continental Mine has two well permits for M-10566 P0D23

and M-10566 POD24 located near proposed haul road route. Not all well permits are used and NMOSE WATERS

database may be incomplete. The absence of a well log makes it unclear if PODs 23 and 24 were drilled. So,

applicant should indicate whether or not these two wells exist.

If you have any questions about the above, contact me.

Kevin Myers, Hydrologist
Hydrology Bureau - NM OSE

P.O. Box 25102
Santa Fe, NM 87504-5102
Ph: (505) 476-7402
Fax: (505) 476-0220

http://www.ose.state.nm.us/
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Hollen, James, EMNRD

From: Keeven, Leighandra <lkeeven@blm.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2014 4:08 PM

To: Hollen, James, EMNRD

Cc: Doug Haywood

Subject: Supplemental Information Review of Permit GROO2RE

Hi,

The BLM does not have any comments on the supplemental information for Permit GROO2RE. However, we

request that all correspondence be directed to:

Douglas Haywood - Supervisory Lands and Minerals

Thank you,

Leighandra Keeven
Geologist

Bureau of Land Management
Las Cruces District Office
(575) 525-4337
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Hollen, James, EMNRD

From: Watson, Mark L., DGF
Sent: Friday, December 12, 2014 3:04 PM
To: Hollen, James, EMNRD
Cc: Hayes, Chuck L., DGF; Wunder, Matthew, DGF
Subject: RE: Cobre haul road

Jimmy we had an informative tour of the Cobre Haul Road with Amber.

I think at this point we will pass on the opportunity to comment on the MMD process.

However I just requested a copy of the BLM EA on the project and we may decide to comment on that.

It is not clear at this time that we have any reasonable recommendations to make for wildlife mitigation, but we will see
how BLM assesses wildlife impacts in the EA and go from there.

Thanks for your assistance in organizing the site visit.

FYI we hope to interview for the Mining Habitat Specialist position soon.

Mark L. Watson
Terrestrial Habitat Specialist
Division of Ecological and Environmental Planning
NM Department of Game and Fish
P.O. Box 25112
Santa Fe, NM 87504
1 Wildlife Way
Santa Fe, NM 87507
(505) 476-8115
FAX: (505) 476-8128

For NM wildlife info, visit Biota Information System of New Mexico (BISON-M):
Species Accounts, Searches and County Lists (use the “Database Query” option): http://www.bison-m.org/
Habitat Handbook Project Guidelines:
http://www.wildlife.state.nm.us/conservation/habitat handbook/index.htm
New Mexico Wildlife of Concern by Counties List:
http://www.wildlife.state.nm.us/conservation/share with wildlife/documents/speciesofconcern.pdf

CONSERVING NEW MEXICO’S WILDLIFE FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient[sl and may contain
confidential and/or privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, copying, disclosure or distribution is prohibited, unless
specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact
the sender at once and destroy all copies of this message.

From: Hollen, James, EMNRD
Sent: Friday, December 05, 2014 8:45 AM
To: Watson, Mark L., DGF
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